### **TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON**

#### ORDINANCE

#### 2024-OR-018

#### ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING USE OF PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES AND AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 FUNDS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FOR PFAS TREATMENT @ BEVERLY ROAD WATER TREATMENT PLANT

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Township of Burlington hereby authorizes the purposes described in Section 2 of this Ordinance as general improvements to be made by the Township of Burlington, County of Burlington, New Jersey. For the said purposes stated in said Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of money therein stated as the appropriation made for said purposes, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore and amounting in the aggregate to \$850,000.00 and now available therefore by virtue of provision in a budget or budgets of the Township previously adopted, consisting of \$107,881.00 from American Rescue Plan and \$742,119.00 from payment in lieu of taxes which funds are hereby appropriated for such general acquisitions

<u>Section 2.</u> The improvements herein referred to and hereby authorized and the purposes for the appropriation made for and estimated cost as the maximum amount of money to be raised from all sources for purposes:

## PURPOSE: SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FOR PFAS TREATMENT @ BEVERLY ROAD WATER TREATMENT PLAN

## MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF MONEY OR APPROPRIATION EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$850,000.00)

<u>Section 3.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed insofar as said inconsistency exists.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication

hereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law

This Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Township Council in the Township of Burlington held on April 9, 2024, and will be considered for final passage after a public hearing held at a Regular Meeting of the Township Council to be held on April 23, 2024, at the Township Municipal Building, Burlington Township, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m.

This will certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by a majority of the Burlington Township Council on April 23, 2024.

Mary E. Field Municipal Clerk Carl M. Schoenborn President of Council